CENTRE OF STUDIES BUILDING SURVEYING
FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND
SURVEYING
UNIVERSITITEKNOLOGI MARA

CONTRACTOR ACCEPTANCE ON INDUSTRIALISED
BUILDING SYSTEM (IBS) IN CONSTRUCTION
INDUSTRY

MUHAMMAD AIZAT BIN ISMAIL
(2009320517)

BACHELOR OF BUILDING SURVEYING (HONS)

JULY 2012



ABSTRACT

This literature indicates that research efforts have been directed rather towards
increasing acceptance of the contractor on the use Industrialized Building System
(IBS) technology. However, the issues arise how many contractors willingly accept
using IBS methods in construction industry. Does this come from the construction of
the capital, knowledge, or still want to continue the construction of the conventional
method. This academic reports the survey of construction companies and Industrial
Building Systems (IBS) in accordance with Class Gl, G2, G3, G4, G5, G6 and G7.
The main objective is to present and analyzed a level of acceptance to contractors in

Industrial Building System in Selangor and Kuala Lumpur.



1.0

2.0

3.0

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTERS

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of study

1.2 Research Problem

1.3 Research Objectives

1.4 Significance of Study

1.5 Scope of Study

1.6 Limitations of Study

1.7 Organization Of Research Flow

INDUSTRIALISED BUILDING SYSTEM (IBS)
2.1 Industrialized Building System (IBS) In Malaysia
2.2 Advantage Of Industrialised Building System (lbs)
2.3 Essential Characteristic Of IBS

2.3.1 Closed System

2.3.2 Open System

2.3.3 Modular Coordination

2.4 Classification Of IBS

2.5 Type OfIBS
2.6 Successful Implementation Of IBS Projects

CONTRACTOR

3.1 Overview of Construction Process

3.2 Perception Among Malaysia
3.2.1 Lack of Involvement From Small Contractors
3.2.2 Failure With Risk In The IBS Project

3.2.3 Lack Of Knowledge and Exposure To Technology

3.3.4 Designing a Feasible IBS System

3.2.5 Investment on Heavy Equipment For Mechanlcal

Construction System

3.3 Definition of contractors

3.4 Types of contractors

3.5 The Construction Process

3.6 Classification Of IBS Contractor Works

3.7 The Ciritical Success Factors (CSFs) Among Contractor

i
vi

vii

PAGES

~N~NoooabdhPDdDWR

NN R el =S

15,

© &

22
23
23
24
24
25
26

28
29
35
37
41



4.0

5.0

6.0

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY AND CASE STUDY
4.1 Research Design
4.2 Types of Data
4.2.1 Primary Data
4.2.2 Secondary Data
4.3 Target Population
4.3.1 Respondent
4.3.2 Sampling Techniques
4.4 Instrumentation
4.4.1 Demographics Section
4.4.2 Information On IBS

RESEARCH ANALYSIS

5.1 Demographics Profiles

5.2 Discussion On Awareness Of IBS

5.3 Discussion on Advantages Of Using IBS

5.4 Discussion On Promotion By Government Using IBS
5.5 Discussion On Usefulness Of IBS

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
6.1 Conclusions
6.2 Recommendations

REFERENCES
APPENDICES

Appendix 1- Questionnaire
Appendix 2- Lists of Contractors

45
45
46
46
46
47
48
48
48

49
S7
62
12
78

89



CONTRACTOR ACCEPTANCE ON INDUSTRIALISED BUILDING SYSTEM (IBS) IN
CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY

INTRODUCTION

This chapter comprises of study backgroungf problem statement, research

objectives, significance of study, and scope of study.

11  BACKGROUND OF STUDY

The construction industry is one of the most dynamic, risky, challenging and
rewarding fields. It involves numerous uncertainties and widely associated with a high
degree of risk due to the nature of construction business activities, processes,

environment and organization.

Industrialized Building System (IBS) is a construction system that is built
using pre-fabricated components. An important reason why this study is interested in
IBS and its adoption in the building constructions is the fact that the manufacturing of
the components is systematically done using machine, formworks and other forms of
mechanical equipment. The components are manufactured offsite and once completed
will be delivered to construction sites for assembly and erection.

According to Warszawaski, 1999, IBS is defined as a set of element or
component which is inter related towards helping the implementation of construction
work activities. He also expanded an industrialization process is an investment in
equipment, facilities, and technology with the objective of maximizing production
output, minimizing labour resource, and improving quality while a building system is
defined as a set of interconnected element that joint together to enable the designated
performance of a building. Therefore the use of IBS is seen as ‘highly influential’

building factors in construction industries.
I



	CONTRACTOR ACCEPTANCE ON INDUSTRIALISEDBUILDING SYSTEM (IBS) IN CONSTRUCTIONINDUSTRY
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTEER 1
	1.1 BACKGROUND OF STUDY
	1.2 RESEARCH PROBLEM
	1.3 RESEARCH OBJECTIVES
	1.3.1 To understand IBS system in construction industry
	1.3.2 To identify various component in construction activities
	1.3.3 To analyse the factors contribute to contractor acceptance in IBS
	1.3.4 To propose conclusion and recommendation

	1.4 SIGNIFICANCE OF STUDY
	1.4.1 To the contractor
	1.4.2 To the researcher and student

	1.5 SCOPE OF STUDY
	1.6 LIMITATIONS OF STUDY
	1.6.1 Lack of experience and knowledge
	1.6.2 Time constraint
	1.6.3 Cooperation from the respondents

	1.7 Organization Of Research Flow

	CHAPTEER 2
	2.1 INDUSTRIALISED BUILDING SYSTEM (IBS) IN MALAYSIA
	2.2 ADVANTAGE OF INDUSTRIALISED BUILDING SYSTEM (IBS)
	2.3 ESSENTIAL CHARACTERISTIC OF IBS
	2.3.1 Close System
	2.3.2 Open System
	2.3.3 Modular Coordination

	2.4 CLASSIFICATION OF IBS
	2.5 TYPES OF IBS
	2.6 SUCCESSFUL IMPLEMENTATION OF IBS PROJECTS

	CHAPTEER 3
	3.1 OVERVIEW OF CONSTRUCTION PROCESS
	3.2 PERCEPTION AMONG MALAYSIA CONTRACTORS
	3.2.1 Lack of involvement from small contractors
	3.2.2 Failure with risks in the IBS projects.
	3.2.3 Lack of knowledge and exposure to IBS technology
	3.2.4 Designing a Feasible IBS system
	3.2.5 Investment on Heavy Equipment for Mechanized Construction System

	3.3 DEFINITION OF CONTRACTORS
	3.4 TYPES OF CONTRACTORS
	3.4.1 CIDB Classes
	3.4.2 IBS contractors

	3.5 THE CONSTRUCTION PROCCESS
	3.6 CLASSIFICATION OF IBS CONTRACTOR WORKS
	3.7 THE CRITICAL SUCCESS FACTOR (CSFS) AMONG CONTRACTOR

	CHAPTEER 4
	4.1 RESEARCH DESIGN
	4.2 TYPES OF DATA
	4.2.2 Secondary data

	4.3 TARGET POPULATION
	4.3.1 Respondents
	4.3.2 Sampling techniques

	4.4 INSTRUMENTATIONS
	4.4.1 Demographics sections
	4.4.2 Information on IBS


	CHAPTEER 5
	5.1 DEMOGRAPHIC PROFILES
	5.2 DISCUSSION ON AWARENESS OF IBS
	5.3 DISCUSSION ON ADVANTAGES OF USING IBS
	5.4 DISCUSSION ON PROMOTION BY GOVERNMENT USING IBS
	5.5 DISCUSSION ON USEFULNESS OF IBS

	CHAPTEER 6
	6.1 CONCLUSIONS
	6.2 RECOMMENDATIONS

	REFERENCES
	APPENDIX 1
	APPENDIX 2



