### CENTRE OF STUDIES BUILDING SURVEYING FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# CONTRACTOR ACCEPTANCE ON INDUSTRIALISED BUILDING SYSTEM (IBS) IN CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY

# MUHAMMAD AIZAT BIN ISMAIL (2009320517)

# **BACHELOR OF BUILDING SURVEYING (HONS)**

**JULY 2012** 

#### ABSTRACT

This literature indicates that research efforts have been directed rather towards increasing acceptance of the contractor on the use Industrialized Building System (IBS) technology. However, the issues arise how many contractors willingly accept using IBS methods in construction industry. Does this come from the construction of the capital, knowledge, or still want to continue the construction of the conventional method. This academic reports the survey of construction companies and Industrial Building Systems (IBS) in accordance with Class G1, G2, G3, G4, G5, G6 and G7. The main objective is to present and analyzed a level of acceptance to contractors in Industrial Building System in Selangor and Kuala Lumpur.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	i
ABSTRACT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
LIST OF TABLES	V
LIST OF FIGURES	vi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	vii

	CHAPTERS	PAGES
1.0	INTRODUCTION	
	1.1 Background of study	1
	1.2 Research Problem	3
	1.3 Research Objectives	4
	1.4 Significance of Study	4
	1.5 Scope of Study	5
	1.6 Limitations of Study	5
	1.7 Organization Of Research Flow	7
2.0	INDUSTRIALISED BUILDING SYSTEM (IBS)	
	2.1 Industrialized Building System (IBS) In Malaysia	8
	2.2 Advantage Of Industrialised Building System (Ibs)	11
	2.3 Essential Characteristic Of IBS	13
	2.3.1 Closed System	13
	2.3.2 Open System	14
	2.3.3 Modular Coordination	14
	2.4 Classification Of IBS	15
	2.5 Type Of IBS	18
	2.6 Successful Implementation Of IBS Projects	19

### 3.0 CONTRACTOR

3.1 Overview of Construction Process	22
3.2 Perception Among Malaysia	23
3.2.1 Lack of Involvement From Small Contractors	23
3.2.2 Failure With Risk In The IBS Project	24
3.2.3 Lack Of Knowledge and Exposure To Technology	24
3.3.4 Designing a Feasible IBS System	25
3.2.5 Investment on Heavy Equipment For Mechanical	26
Construction System	
3.3 Definition of contractors	28
3.4 Types of contractors	29
3.5 The Construction Process	35
3.6 Classification Of IBS Contractor Works	37
3.7 The Critical Success Factors (CSFs) Among Contractor	41

4.0	<b>RESEARCH METHODOLOGY AND CASE STUDY</b>	
	4.1 Research Design	45
	4.2 Types of Data	45
	4.2.1 Primary Data	45
	4.2.2 Secondary Data	46
	4.3 Target Population	46
	4.3.1 Respondent	46
	4.3.2 Sampling Techniques	47
	4.4 Instrumentation	48
	4.4.1 Demographics Section	48
	4.4.2 Information On IBS	48
5.0	RESEARCH ANALYSIS	
	5.1 Demographics Profiles	49
	5.2 Discussion On Awareness Of IBS	57
	5.3 Discussion on Advantages Of Using IBS	62
	5.4 Discussion On Promotion By Government Using IBS	72
	5.5 Discussion On Usefulness Of IBS	78
6.0	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
0.0	6.1 Conclusions	83 -
	6.2 Recommendations	86
	REFERENCES	89
	APPENDICES	
	Appendix 1- Questionnaire	
	Appendix 2- Lists of Contractors	

iv

#### **INTRODUCTION**

This chapter comprises of study background, problem statement, research objectives, significance of study, and scope of study.

#### **1.1 BACKGROUND OF STUDY**

The construction industry is one of the most dynamic, risky, challenging and rewarding fields. It involves numerous uncertainties and widely associated with a high degree of risk due to the nature of construction business activities, processes, environment and organization.

Industrialized Building System (IBS) is a construction system that is built using pre-fabricated components. An important reason why this study is interested in IBS and its adoption in the building constructions is the fact that the manufacturing of the components is systematically done using machine, formworks and other forms of mechanical equipment. The components are manufactured offsite and once completed will be delivered to construction sites for assembly and erection.

According to Warszawaski, 1999, IBS is defined as a set of element or component which is inter related towards helping the implementation of construction work activities. He also expanded an industrialization process is an investment in equipment, facilities, and technology with the objective of maximizing production output, minimizing labour resource, and improving quality while a building system is defined as a set of interconnected element that joint together to enable the designated performance of a building. Therefore the use of IBS is seen as 'highly influential' building factors in construction industries.